PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Davinder Singh, (M: 98724-18270) S/o Sh. Iqbal Singh, R/o Dhani Sucha Singh Dakhali, Village Basian, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

ORDER:

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

Appeal Case No. 1241 of 2022

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Panchayat Officer is present from the Department.

The date of RTI application is 29.11.2021, the date of First Appeal is 11.01.2022 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is dated 09.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh is absent.

On the other hand, the Panchayat Officer, Sh. Gurvinder Singh requests for an adjournment and further assures that the information would be supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh soon.

In view of above, an opportunity is given to the PIO concerned and the PIO concerned is directed to bring all the documents / reply to the Commission relating to this case on the next date and **if the PIO and** other concerned officials would not personally appear with all the concerned documents relating to this case in the Court on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that the concerned PIO has nothing to say and Court could take further action against the PIO on the next date of hearing.

The Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh or his representative is directed to appear in the Commission with all the requisite documents relating to this case on the next date of the hearing and if he failed to appear in the Commission on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that he has no intention in collecting the information anymore and the case would be decided on merits.

This case is adjourned to 07.11.2022 at 11:00 A.M

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



...Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Jagjit Singh, (M: 81465-90441) S/o Sh. Arora Singh, R/o Dhani Sucha Singh Dakhali, Village Basian, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

ORDER:

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

Appeal Case No. 1242 of 2022

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh is present in the Court.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Panchayat Officer is present from the Department.

The date of RTI application is 29.11.2021, the date of First Appeal is 11.01.2022 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is dated 09.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh states that no information has been supplied to him till date.

On the other hand, the Panchayat Officer, Sh. Gurvinder Singh requests for an adjournment and further assures that the information would be supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh soon.

In view of above, an opportunity is given to the PIO concerned and the PIO concerned is directed to bring all the documents / reply to the Commission relating to this case on the next date and **if the PIO and** other concerned officials would not personally appear with all the concerned documents relating to this case in the Court on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that the concerned PIO has nothing to say and Court could take further action against the PIO on the next date of hearing.

The Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh or his representative is directed to appear in the Commission with all the requisite documents relating to this case on the next date of the hearing and if he failed to appear in the Commission on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that he has no intention in collecting the information anymore and the case would be decided on merits.

This case is adjourned to 07.11.2022 at 11:00 A.M

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



...Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Amrik Singh, (M: 77107-66436), S/o Sh. Mukhtiar Singh, R/o Village Gajewas, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Village Development Organizer, Gram Panchayat Gajewas, Block Samana, District Patiala. V/s.

...Complainant

...Respondents

<u>Complaint Case No. 122 of 2022</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh is present.

Sh. Birsh Bhan, VDO is present from the Department.

ORDER: <u>The date of RTI application is NIL and the date of complaint filed in the Commission dated</u> 08.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh states that no information has been supplied to him and on further discussion he states that he has also requested before the concerned First Appellate Authority.

On the other hand, the VDO, Sh. Birsh Bhan states that the Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh had not applied before the concerned First Appellate Authority and moreover, the information has been supplied to the Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh except for point number 4 and the same would be supplied to the Complainant soon.

In view of above, the PIO concerned is directed to bring all the documents / reply to the Commission relating to this case on the next date and if the PIO and other concerned officials would not personally appear with all the concerned documents relating to this case in the Court on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that the concerned PIO has nothing to say and Court could take further action against the PIO on the next date of hearing.

The Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh or his representative is directed to appear in the Commission with all the requisite documents relating to this case on the next date of the hearing and if he failed to appear in the Commission on the next date of hearing then it would be presumed that he has no intention in collecting the information anymore and the case would be decided on merits.

This case is adjourned to 07.11.2022 at 11:00 A.M

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 19.07.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan (M: 8509580002),

House Number 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary,

Local Govt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No. 4520 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent. Sh. Ashwani Kumar, EO from office of NC, Dhuri is present and None is present from office of Local Govt. Punjab, Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 29.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent but a letter dated 15.07.2022 has been received in the Commission vide which he has requested for an adjournment as he would not be able to attend the hearing and further mentions that no information has been supplied to him till date.

On the other hand, the EO, Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan and a copy of the cover letter vide endorsement number 1036 dated 21.06.2022 has been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is directed to go through the supplied information and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits.

The PIO concerned is directed to submit the copy of the postal receipts to the Commission vide which information would had been supplied to the Appellant, by the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be also be sent to the PIO Office of The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

This case is adjourned to 18.11.2022 at 11 a.m. for hearing.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

CC: (Regd. Post) Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council Dhuri, District Sangrur. ... Respondents

... Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab. PSiC PSiC

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan (M: 8509580002),

House Number 78/ 8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council Dhuri, District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No. 4521 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent.

Sh. Ashwani Kumar, EO from office of NC, Dhuri is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 29.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent but a letter dated 15.07.2022 has been received in the Commission vide which he has requested for an adjournment as he would not be able to attend the hearing and further mentions that no information has been supplied to him till date.

On the other hand, the EO, Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan and a copy of the cover letter vide endorsement number 1145 dated 05.07.2022 has been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is directed to go through the supplied information and point out deficiencies in written, **if any**, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits.

The PIO concerned is directed to submit the copy of the postal receipts to the Commission vide which information would had been supplied to the Appellant, by the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 18.11.2022 at 11 a.m. for hearing.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

...Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan (M: 8509580002),

House Number 78/ 8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council Dhuri, District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No. 4522 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent.

Sh. Ashwani Kumar, EO from office of NC, Dhuri is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 29.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is absent but a letter dated 15.07.2022 has been received in the Commission vide which he has requested for an adjournment as he would not be able to attend the hearing and further mentions that no information has been supplied to him till date.

On the other hand, the EO, Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan and a copy of the cover letter vide endorsement number 1281 dated 07.07.2022 has been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, Appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan is directed to go through the supplied information and point out deficiencies in written, **if any**, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits.

The PIO concerned is directed to submit the copy of the postal receipts to the Commission vide which information would had been supplied to the Appellant, by the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 18.11.2022 at 11 a.m. for hearing.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

... Appellant